## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Technical Concepts, Inc.	02/04/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Technical Concepts, LLC
Street Address:	1301 Allanson Road
City:	Mundelein
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60060

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D363981
Patent Number:	5054555

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(312)321-4299 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(312) 321-4200 Phone:

Email: asalasche@brinkshofer.com

**BRINKS HOFER GILSON & LIONE** Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 10395

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60610

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11758-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mircea A Tipescu

Total Attachments: 4

500083916

source=Technical Concepts Inc to LLC#page1.tif source=Technical Concepts Inc to LLC#page2.tif source=Technical Concepts Inc to LLC#page3.tif

**REEL: 017275 FRAME: 0579** 

**PATENT** 

source=Technical Concepts Inc to LLC#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 017275 FRAME: 0580

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of February 1, 2003 ("Effective Date") by and between Technical Concepts, Inc., an Illinois corporation, with its principal office at 1301 Allanson Road, Mundelein, Illinois 60060 ("Assignor"), and Technical Concepts, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal office at 1301 Allanson Road, Mundelein, Illinois 60060 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Purchase Agreement dated the date hereof (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the United States patents set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents for the United States and all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the Patents.

Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation with respect to: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement, or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Patents of this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (4) the

US Patent Assignment - TC Inc (final).doc

implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdiction throughout the world.

2

US Patent Assignment - TC Inc (final).doc

**PATENT** 

executed by their duty authorized representatives as of the Effective Date. CONCEPAS, INC. TECHNICAL CONCEPTS, LLC Michael Fram Title: STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF COOK On this 4th day of February, 2003, there appeared before me 10bert personally known to me, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Technical Concepts, Inc. "OFFICIAL SEAL" Barbara M. Siepka Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 2 Nortan STATE OF ILLINOIS SS. COUNTY OF COOK On this 4th day of February, 2003, there appeared before me Michael FRAM personally known to me, who acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing Assignment as his/her voluntary act and deed on behalf and with full authority of Technical Concepts, LLC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

Barbara M. Siepka Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires March 2, 2006

# **SCHEDULE A**

# TECHNICAL CONCEPTS, INC.

# **UNITED STATES PATENTS**

Title	Serial No. Filed	Patent No. Issued
Automatic flush valve actuation	706429	5680879
apparatus for replacing manual flush handles	9/5/96	10/28/97
Aerosol spray dispenser	029635	D363981
	10/12/94	11/7/95
Metered aerosol fragrance dispensing	105862	RE34847
mechanism	8/11/93	2/7/95
Tension-actuated mechanical	616905	5054555
detonating device useful for	11/21/90	10/8/91
detonating downhole explosive		

US Patent Assignment - TC Inc (final).doc

**RECORDED: 03/09/2006** 

PATENT

REEL: 017275 FRAME: 0584